UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 183

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Catherine

- 2 Marie Jones.
- WHEREAS, Catherine Marie Jones was born in Elsmere, Kentucky, to Arthur W.
- 4 and Amanda Patrick; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Catherine Marie Jones was raised in Northern Kentucky and she and
- 6 her husband, Orville C. Jones, called the metropolitan area home and chose to raise their
- 7 children in the region. Orville and Catherine Jones grew weary of the Northern Kentucky
- 8 winters and became snowbirds during the colder months by making Lakeland, Florida,
- 9 their temporary home; and
- WHEREAS, Catherine Marie Jones loved attending church, singing, shopping, and
- spending time with her children and grandchildren; and
- WHEREAS, Catherine Marie Jones departed this earthly world on March 23, 2023.
- 13 She is preceded in death by her parents; her loving husband of 57 years, Orville C. Jones;
- and her brothers, Philip Patrick and Richard Patrick; and
- WHEREAS, Catherine Marie Jones entrusts her legacy to be continued through her
- 16 children and loved ones. She will be remembered always by her daughter, Terri Jones;
- her sons, Jeff Jones, Dan (Jeanie) Jones, and Brad (Susan) Jones; and her grandchildren,
- 18 Brady (Jessica) Jones, Danielle Jones, Nichole Jones, Haley (Grant) Kennedy, and Blake
- 19 Jones;
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 24 sympathy upon the passing of Catherine Marie Jones.
- 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 26 memory of Catherine Marie Jones.
- **→** Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX 9/6/2023 3:43 PM Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 24 RS BR 183

1 Resolution to Terri Jones, 2123 Lynwood Place, Burlington, Kentucky 41005.